PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 2019 - 27

Acceptance Date: | 7 - £5-F P
Website Posting Date: | =3 -f--[ &>
Determination Date:

Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information
Applicant: Kollin Altomare Architects ¢/o Palms Hawaii
Mailing Address: _[2250 CoRBOA/ADO AVENTE Phone: 808-246-4796
L ‘@WH F.-N ng Email: andrea@palmshawait.com
Applicant’s Status: (Check one)
LJ Owner of the Property (Holder of at least 75% of thé equitable and legal title)
D Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the

date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.

Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization

y7a

Transmittal Date:
Progect Information (attach additional sheets, if necessary) (° %,)5 doaflode: 02D =S
County Zoning District:  R- 7/, Tax Map Key(s):44) $~4 -5l co%
Land Area: 23125 AcKES
Nature of Development: SPPLCALT IS [ROPSING TD EEMuPEL Tlo SUESTEaAS
(Description of proposed i THIN  BUISTING HolEL..
structure or subdivision)

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,

photos and/or documentation.
1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline

Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): i i & ft.
2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
D Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 52° ft.
3. Additional Tnformation:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: 03 fihyr ft.fyear

(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicounty/KCounty.html)
. Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

‘Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest ¢levations)

SLOPE SITE, sLBVATIous. O D ot ABouve SEb LEVEL-.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

sHogelWE: BEACH WITH RolkY guTCRoPPAINGS,

| ] Atificially armored Shoreline
If checked, what type of armoring {e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
- Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)?
Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

No

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant’s Signature

S.ignatm‘e

Applicability (to be completed by Planring Department)

E\ Setbackl)eterminagon necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.
] Set@( leterml ation is NOT n @ary Reqlurements of Ordmance No. 979 are not applicable.
ﬁanmn% I}#fctor designee Date

If Part A has beén deemgd’ that'a’Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of th1§‘apphcat1on

Part B

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.60) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.

Building Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

ORE O

-2-

sf21/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Betermination

D Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the foﬂowmg four criteria:

{A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) *V’ or ‘VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater,

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline sethack shall be sixty (60} feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve {12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

D Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Tirector that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
coniribute to coastal erosicn or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, inchuding nonconforming structures, provided that:

(&) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

(C) The repairs are permitied by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area 1equu:ements under HRS Chapter 2054 and
any other applicable rule or faw.

Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursnant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, will require valuation of project).

st 00 Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)

[] Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8.

[[] Pursuant to §8-27.7 the Kaua‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
setback area. While exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8, the
proposed structure(s) is subject to the conditions of §8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

Planning Director or designee Date

[1  Additionai comments/conditions:

6/21/17
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BARINGS

December 21, 2017

County of Kauai
Planning Department
4444 Rice Street
tihue, Hi 96766

(808} 241-4050

With this note, | request your recognition of agency vested in Kollin Altomare Architects
to represent our interest in the process of Building and Zoning Permit applications for
our property located at 5520 Kahaku Road, Princeville, iKauai, Hl, and further identified
by TAX map key # {4) 5-4-001: 004 & (4) 5-4-004: 029 & 035.

As owner of more than 75% interast in this property | respectiully request your
consideration of Kollin Altomare Architects as our agent for the period ending
December 31, 2018,

Sincerely,
Owner: Princeville Hote! LF,
A Delaware Limited Partriership

Through its Agent
Barings Real Estate Advisers

Authorized Signature:

8Y: Scott 5. Piccone, Managing Director
180 Glastenbury Bive, Suite 200
Glastonbury, CT 08033
860-368-2835



Bernard P. Carvalho Jr.
Mayor

Lyle Tal
Acting Counly

Wallace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing Director

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Kaua‘i, State of Hawai‘i

4444 Rice Street, Suite 273, Lihu‘e, Hawai‘i 96766
TEL (808) 241-4992 FAX (808) 241-6604

January 30, 2018

Palms Hawai‘i Architecture, LLC
2970 Kele Street #115

Lihu‘e HI 96766

Atin: Andrea Lincoln

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
ST. REGIS PRINCEVILLE — BUILDING 1, #902 & #802
TMK: (4) 5-4-011:004 ,
PW 12.17.150
Dear Ms. Lincoln,

The Kaua‘i County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No. 979)
Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as “any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year period, where the

- cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the market value of the structure before
the start of construction of the first improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the
purposes of this definition, substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first
alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether
or not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure.”

The Department of Public Works (DPW) Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed room
renovations to two existing hotel rooms located in Building 1 of the St. Regis Hotel in
Princeville. DPW has determined that the proposed improvements do not constitute a substantial
improvement. A summary of the calcuiations follows.

Market Value

There were 11 other building permits approved for the Building 1 within the past 10 years. The
first permit was approved in 2008. Therefore, the market value used in the calculations is the
2008 Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for the structure as determined
by County’s Real Property Assessment Divigion. The 2008 RCNLD was determined to be
$38,002,000. If the owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal of the structure must
be provided at the owner’s expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by a professional appraiser
licensed in the State of Hawai‘i and the market value shall be based on the “Cost Approach” (or
Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

An Equal Opportunity Employer



St. Regis Hotel Princeville
Shereline Setback Application — Substantial Iimprovement Determination
January 30, 2018

Cost of Improvements

The cost of past building permits is taken to be the valuation shown in DPW Building Division
records. The total cost of improvements for the proposed room renovations to two existing hotel
rooms Jocated in Building 1 is taken to be the cost estimate of $125,000 that was prepared by
Brian Husting of Kollin Atomare Architects and submitted to the Engineering Division on

___B_f?p_?__l_%?» _________________ R $76,500 |
| BP07-2140 o ..$112,000
,E'?_Q"Z__Z_%ﬁ_l _________________ o _....$550,000
| BPO7-2142 e 5_49999,
__B_rfpz__z_:_tis _________________ e $40,000 |
| BPO8-0151 o $21,250 |
BPO8-0152 T $2,974,000 |
. BPO08-0638 N $4,375,000 |
(BPO08-2026 e $2,000,000
BPO9-1374 & $65,000
BPO09-2058 i $46,000
kJ?t'.’-l%?@ﬁ%KQHBBENTL____________-___5__1_2_5_999_*
P TOTAL COST $10 424,750 .

Summary

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): §10,424,750

— 0.2743 or 27.43%
Market Value (Real Property): $38,002,000 0.2743 or ’

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not considered
to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the structure within the
past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or if there are modifications to
this application, our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be re-
evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Stanford ITwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or siwamoto(@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,
MICHAEL MOULE, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division
SI/Bv
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

s ROR ORFICIAL DSEONLY: ©

SSD 201 7Z - 3.

Acceptance Date: | &-J%/ i ¢

Website Posting Date: | Z.¢i-f {95

Determination Date: | 7 7¢, 7 ot

Planning Commission Date: | 3 # T A K

Expiration Date: | =4 /{72434

Planner Assigned: m{aﬂ{'

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know, due to proximity of the shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For apphcations involving a variance, complete Part D.

Curo o Applieant Information s L e
Applicant: Honua Engineering, inc./Brian M. Hennessy
Address: P.O. Box 851 Phone: 826-7256

Hanalei, Hl 96714 Email: Brian@honuaengineeting.com

Applicant’s Status: {Check one}
D Owner of the Property (Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)
|:| Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) yeats or more from the

date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.
D(_] Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization

Transmittal Date: April 7, 2017

U Project Information (attach additional shieets; iffecessary) . s o

County Zoning District: AG Tax Map Key(s): _(4) 1-7-06:12

Land Area: 8.332 acres
Nature of Development: Two residential buildings on oceanfront parcei that is developed with existing single
(Description of proposed family residence.
Structure of subdivision)

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A
Shoreline Sctback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photes and/or documentation.

[x] Properties Abutting the Shoreline
[X| Project’s approximate distance from shoreline:

[} Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
[1 Project’s approximate distance from shoreline:

] Additional Information:
{1 Closest distance of improvement(s) from Shoreline is approximately ft.
] Number of parcels and type of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

183" Residence 1
590" Residence 2

2/26/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

S FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
SSD 201 -

Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:
Determination Date;
Pianning Commission Date:
Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Flat - ground 8' to 9' above mean sea level

{¥  Shoreline type {e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

Sand and reef.

[l Artificially armored Shoreline

[ If checked, what type of armoring {e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):

(1 Ts the armoring permitted/authorized?

(] Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization leiter):

Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? __AE 11 and VE 11

Has this property been subject t coastal hazards in the past? (If checked, please describe)

<]

None know, shoreline is seeing slow accrstion per UH erosion study - map attached.

If the proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that if the determination of a
structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County of Kaua‘i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said structures from any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements of the Subsection (b} shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date of final shoreline approval of the structure under §8-27.8. A copy of the recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date of the final shoreline determination and
approval of the structure and the filing of such with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant’s Signature

KM 47/7

S:gnaturc Date

Apphcablllty }&@aﬁ cominletod by Plning Dipaitiiont)

@" Sethack Determm?éon necessay Requn'ements of Ordinance No. 979 apply, submit full application.

Planning Director or\j,e’Signee Date

i

&

/) } —
A ’ 2

2/261N5



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

If Part A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B
Exemption Determination
A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars (57 84.%4) shall accompany a request for determination,

(§8-27.8(e))
O Exempticn 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A} In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) “V’ or “VE’ flood zones;

{B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

{C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60} feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

S Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonsirate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall inglude, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the arca.

[l  FExemption 3
Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7) (see pg. 5-6)

] Letter from the Departiment of Public Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute “Substantial
Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2

Examptlon Determmatmn Hobi é.fzmg,mf*émﬁ ¥ E%mzuw %@@imﬁ,ﬁ enty:

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
¢sy or ‘subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination required established

21

Pfaoning Diregtor ordesignee Date

2/26/15
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"PAKALAS"

FOOT TRAIL
ROBINSCN FAMILY
PARTNERS
[OWNERS)

SHORELINE @
HiGH WASH OF WAVES
SURVETED MARCH 3, 2017

PREPARED FOR:

RANDALL &. WEIR
EATHERINE A, WEIR. TRUST

PREPARED ON:
APEIL &, 2017

Joo

@Honua Engineering, inc, Feol
PG, Box 851 Hemotel, 11 96714 (508) 26-72%6

Tex Mop Kap (4) 170612

Fraject N, 4616




SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION WORKSHEET

NAME

=
o,

TMK

AVERAGE LOT DEPTH

SHORELINE EROSION RATE

SHORELINE SETBACK

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT SETBACK

SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT LETTER YES
NEEDSSMA =2 1 ETRISR I e k/k_YES‘
BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTED YES
BUILDING PERMIT FORWARDED YES
ZONING PERMIT YES

\
PLANNING COMMISSION Q‘;SfI
PC DATE

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

BUILDING PERMIT #

PENDING ITEMS/DATE ADVISED

2

50



HONUA ENGINEERING, INC.

Ching Young Center Ste. (7
P.O. Box 851, Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii 96714 .
PH: (808)826-7256 Fax: (808) 826-7745
Lo

To: County of Kaua'i, Dept of Planning ééte“Ap‘r‘ﬁ 773047
Engineering Division
4444 Rice Street, Ste. A-473
Lthu‘e, HI. 96766 — 1340

Attn: Jody Galinato, SMA Planner <

Subject: Shoreline Setback Application for Lot “A”, Makaweli, (Kona),
Kauai, Hawaii TMK: (4) 1-7-06:12

We are transmitting the following:

= (1) 8SD Application w/Check # 12211 - $100.00 for Application Fee

Remarks:

Dear Jody,
Enclosed is a Hard Copy SSD Application which was emailed to you today.
Thank you!

Brian

Please contact Brian M. Hennessy @ 826-7256, ext. 112, if you require further
information.

Transmittal prepared by: Cecelia T. Villanueva

cee Randy S. Weir
Judith A. Cook
Katherine A. Weir, Trust
Laura G. Weir, Trust

Project No: 4618



